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  6/9/2015 

Planning Department Comments, Bright Horizons (PL15-006, 1120 N. Arlington Heights Road, Round 2) 
 
7. The property at 1120 N. Arlington Heights Road is zoned B-1. A Special Use for a ‘Day Care Center’ in the B-1 

district is required. No response required. 
 

8. The property is delineated as ‘Offices only’ per the Comprehensive Plan. The proposal is not consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan; however, given the intensity of the use, it is compatible with surrounding land uses. No 
response required. 
 

9. The following variations are necessary: 
a. Chapter 28, Section 5.1-10.1 from the requirement that all activities permitted or required in the B-1 district 

be conducted wholly within an enclosed building to allow an outdoor play area – Staff does not object to the 
variation, however additional landscaping to screen the residential properties to the west as indicated by the 
landscape planner are required.  

b. Chapter 28, Section 6.15-1.2 from the requirement that the ends of all rows of car stalls be a landscape 
island equal in area to at least one parking space to allow the plan to be deficient 2 islands – Staff does not 
object to this variation, but recommends that the 3 Eastern Redbud trees proposed for the east edge of the 
play area be replaced by 4 inch caliper shade trees to meet the intent of the Ordinance for landscape 
islands at the ends of parking rows. 

c. Chapter 28, Section 6.13-3 from the requirement that fences in the front yard not exceed 36 inches to allow 
a 5 foot tall metal fence – Staff does not object to this variation. 

 
Please provide a written justification for the zoning variations a. (all activities must be conducted within wholly 
enclosed buildings) and b. (landscape islands) above by responding to the following criteria:  
a. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used only under the conditions 

allowed by the regulations in that zone. 
b. The plight of the owner is due to unique circumstances. 
c. The variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 
Petitioner response to reference attached sheet LS101 for fencing details does not address this comment. The 
petitioner must submit a written response that provides a written justification for the variations a. (all activities must be 
conducted within wholly enclosed buildings) and b. (landscape islands) by responding to the criteria above. 

 
10. The total code required parking for this site is calculated as: 

No response required.  
 
11. The location of the accessible spaces on the engineering plan and landscape plan do not coincide. Please 

identify the correct location of the accessible spaces. Response noted. Revised landscape plan is not provided.  
12. Per Chapter 28, Section 6.15-2.2, a 6 foot high solid screen is required between a property in a business district 

and adjacent residential district. The property in questions abuts residential property on the west and for a 
portion of the south property line. Sheet L1.0 identifies the fence as a L501, 6 feet high fence with 8 feet wide 
panels. The cut-sheet provided in the binder identifies the fence as ‘Alabama Style Vinyl Fence’ with picket 

Use CODE USE SF/ 
Employees/Bays 

PARKING 
CALC (SF) 

PARKING RATIO 
(1:X) 

PARKING 
REQUIRED 

Day Care Center Day Care Center 36 NA 3 spaces for each 2 
employees 

54 

Total     54 

Total Provided     58 

Surplus / (Deficit)     4 
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spacing and lattice top. Please revise. Fence must be 6 foot high, solid fencing. Please note that the fence along 
the south property line that does not abut the residential property must be 5 feet tall, semi-open fence. Ok. Sheet 
LS 101 shows the fence along the west property line and for a portion of the south property line as vinyl solid 
board privacy fencing. The fence along the remainder of the south property line and along the play area is 5 feet 
tall metal fence with 3 inch picket spacing.  

13. Please note that any parking lot lighting proposed must meet the provisions of Chapter 28, Section 11.2-12.5, 
Lighting. Ok. Lighting Plan Submitted 

14. The applicant must submit a sign permit application for the proposed signs. Response noted.  
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